

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 1500 of 2003

1. Bhagirath Mahtha

2. Mathura Mahtha

... Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants :

For the State : Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, Spl.PP

Order No. 12

Dated 24th September, 2025

None appears on behalf of the appellants. However, learned Spl.PP is present.

Let this case be listed on 04.11.2025.

In the meantime, learned Spl.P.P. is directed to obtain the custody report of the appellants.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)

24.09.2025

MK