

Criminal Appeal (DB) No 1500 of 2003

2. Mathura Mahtha

... Appellants

State of Jharkhand

... Respondent

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the State $\mathbf{S} : \text{Spl.PP}$

Dated 09th June, 2026

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

09.06.2026
MK